the Group has changed the accounting principles for market-

ing support. The Group’s financial statement 2013 is in line

with these changes. The Group financial statement 2012 has

been restated accordingly.

New and amended standards
adopted by the group
- On 1 January 2013, the Group adopted the revised IAS 19

Employee Benefits standard. One of the effects of adopting

this standard is that the possibility to apply what is referred to

as the “corridor approach” is no longer possible. In line with

the revised standard, actuarial gains and losses are recog-

nised directly in other comprehensive income in the period

during which they arise. In accordance with the transitional

provisions, the revised standard is applied retrospectively.

Unrecognised actuarial gains and losses are recognised in

the statement of financial position at the beginning of the

comparison period, 1 January 2012. The information for the

comparison period 2012 has been adjusted according to the

revised standard.

IFRS CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

5554 HKSCAN ANNUAL REPORT 2013HKSCAN ANNUAL REPORT 2013

Previously
presented Restatement Restated

Balance sheet on 1 Jan. 2012

Deferred tax asset 21.1 3.7 24.8

Pension obligations 3.1 12.6 15.7

Retained earnings 117.9 -29.2 88.7

Result 1 Jan.–31 Dec. 2012

Employee benefits expenses -381.7 1.7 -380.0

Profit/loss for the period 16.4 1.3 17.7

Profit/loss for the period attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 15.1 1.3 16.4

Non-controlling interests 1.3 - 1.3

Total 16.4 1.3 17.7

Earnings per share calculated on profit attributable to equity
holders of the parent:

EPS, undiluted, continuing operations, EUR/share 0.28 0.02 0.30

EPS, diluted, continuing operations, EUR/share 0.28 0.02 0.30

Consolidated income statement of comprehensive
income 1 Jan.–31 Dec. 2012

Actuarial gains or losses - 1.2 1.2

Balance sheet on 31 Dec. 2012

Deferred tax asset 27.5 1.4 28.9

Pension obligations 3.9 6.5 10.4

Retained earnings 122.1 -28.4 93.7

- Amendment to IAS 1: Presentation of Financial Statements,

the presentation of other comprehensive income (applicable

as of the accounting period that begins on 1 July 2014 or

subsequent accounting periods). The principal change is the

requirement to group items presented in other comprehen-

sive income on the basis of whether they are later potentially

re-classifiable to profit or loss. The amendment will not have

an effect on the presentation of other comprehensive in-

come.

- IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement (applicable as of the

accounting period that begins on 1 January 2013 or subse-